OA 5-3-93

JAN 25 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WIREGRASS RANCH, INC.

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 82,463

DCA No. 92-01653

SADDLEBROOK RESORTS, INC. and SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

> DAVID A. MANEY, ESQUIRE Fla. Bar No. 092312 MANEY, DAMSKER, HARRIS & JONES, P.A. Post Office Box 172009 Tampa, FL 33672-0009 (813) 228-7371

> > and

DOUGLAS P. MANSON, ESQUIRE Fla. Bar No. 542686 CAREY, O'MALLEY, WHITAKER & LINS, P.A. Post Office Box 499 Tampa, Florida 33601-0499 (813) 221-8210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	. ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 8
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN REJECTING THE DECISIONS OF THE FIRST AND FIFTH DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL WHICH HOLD THAT ABSENT THE PRIOR ADOPTION BY AN AGENCY OF A PROCEDURAL RULE PROHIBITING THE VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF A PETITION AFTER A HEARING OFFICER ENTERS A RECOMMENDED ORDER, THE VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF THE PETITION TERMINATES THE AUTHORITY OF THE AGENCY TO ACT FURTHER ON THAT PETITION	12
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AN AGENCY HAS DISCRETION UNDER §120.57, FLA. STAT., TO DETERMINE IF A PARTY IS ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON HIS PETITION	. 20
III. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CONFUSED THE JURISDICTION OF AN AGENCY OVER THE PERMITTING PROCESS WITH THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON THE SAME AGENCY TO CONDUCT AN ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDING IF A PERSON AFFECTED BY THE AGENCY'S PERMITTING PROCESS FILES A PETITION UNDER SEC. 120.57, FLA. STAT.	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

C.E.Middlebrooks v. St.Johns River Water Management District, 529 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)10, 12, 17, 18, 19
Friends of Fort George, Inc. v. Fairfield Communities, Inc., DOAH Case No. 85-3537; 85-3596 (Final Administrative Review)
Humana of Florida, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 500 S.2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) rev.denied, 506 So. 2d 1041 (Fla. 1987)13, 14, 16, 17, 25, 26
John A. McCoy Florida SNF Trust v. DHRS, 589 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
Orange County v. Debra, Inc., 451 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)15, 17
Permenter v. Younan, 31 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1947)23
RHPC, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 509 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
Rudloe v. Department of Environmental Regulation, 517 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
Saddlebrook Resorts, Inc. v. Wiregrass Ranch, Inc., 18 Fla. L. Weekly, D1590, (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
Village Saloon v. Division of Alcoholic Bev., 463 So. 2d 278, (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes (1989) Chapter 120 Chapter 373

Florida Constitution, Article V, §3(b)(3)

Fla.R.App.P., Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)

Fla.R.Civ.P., Rule 1.420
